

**No. 10-16645**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Arizona; and Janice K. Brewer,  
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her  
Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of  
Arizona

No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

John J. Bouma (Ariz. Bar #001358)  
Robert A. Henry (Ariz. Bar #015104)  
Joseph G. Adams (Ariz. Bar #018210)  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
One Arizona Center  
400 E. Van Buren  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202  
Telephone: (602) 382-6000  
Fax: (602) 382-6070  
jbouma@swlaw.com  
bhenry@swlaw.com  
jgadams@swlaw.com

Joseph A. Kanefield (Ariz. Bar #015838)  
Office of Governor Janice K. Brewer  
1700 W. Washington, 9th Floor  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
Telephone: (602) 542-1586  
Fax: (602) 542-7602  
jkanefield@az.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants State of Arizona; and Janice K. Brewer,  
Governor of the State of Arizona

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Congress enacted federal immigration laws and policies that evidence an intent to encourage state and local cooperation.....	6
B. State and local assistance with the enforcement of federal immigration law .....	9
C. The impact of illegal immigration in Arizona .....	10
D. Arizona enacts S.B. 1070 consistent with Congress’ policy of state and federal cooperation .....	12
E. Summary of the statutes at issue on this appeal .....	13
1. Section 2 (A.R.S. § 11-1051).....	13
2. Section 3 (A.R.S. § 13-1509).....	14
3. Section 5(C) (A.R.S. § 13-2928(C)).....	14
4. Section 6 (A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5)) .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15

LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
A. Standard of review for the grant of a preliminary injunction .....	17
B. Standard for issuance of a preliminary injunction.....	18
C. Standard for facial challenges to a statute’s constitutionality.....	19
D. Standard for demonstrating federal preemption of state law .....	21
II. The District Court Erred In Concluding that It Is Likely the United States Will Prevail on Its Preemption Claims.....	23
A. The district court erred in concluding that section 2(B) of S.B. 1070 likely impedes congressional objectives.....	23
1. Enforcing section 2(B) will not impose an unconstitutional burden on lawfully-present aliens.....	24
a. The district court erroneously concluded that section 2(B) was likely preempted based on burdens it could potentially impose on a narrow category of aliens.....	24
b. The district court incorrectly concluded that it would frustrate Congress’ intent to increase the assistance Arizona’s law enforcement officers provide in the enforcement of federal immigration laws .....	26
c. The district court’s factual findings were clearly erroneous.....	30
2. Congress has expressly intended that state and local officers will utilize federal resources in the manner section 2(B) requires .....	33

a.	The district court’s conclusion that section 2(B) will impermissibly burden federal resources ignores Congress’ intent .....	34
b.	The district court’s factual finding that section 2(B) will burden federal resources was clearly erroneous.....	37
3.	As a matter of law, the district court incorrectly interpreted the second sentence of section 2(B) to mean that officers must determine the immigration status of <i>every</i> arrestee .....	39
B.	Because section 3 mandates compliance with federal law, it cannot stand as an obstacle to congressional objectives .....	43
C.	Section 5(C) neither conflicts with federal law nor regulates in a federally-occupied field.....	46
1.	IRCA does not occupy the field and preclude all state regulation of alien employees who perform unauthorized work .....	48
a.	IRCA’s express preemption provision demonstrates that Congress did not intend to occupy the field.....	48
b.	The fact that Congress considered but did not enact employee sanctions does not reflect a “clear and manifest” intent to occupy the field .....	50
2.	Section 5(C) does not conflict with any provision of IRCA .....	52
D.	Because there are permissible applications of section 6, the district court erred in concluding that the provision is unconstitutional on its face .....	53
1.	The district court failed to apply the correct legal standard for the United States’ facial challenge to section 6 .....	53

2.	The district court failed to presume that Arizona will properly implement section 6 and to construe section 6 to preserve its constitutionality.....	54
3.	The district court disregarded evidence demonstrating that section 6 can be applied in a constitutional manner.....	55
III.	The District Court’s Errors With Respect to the United States’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits Requires Reversal of the District Court’s Conclusions With Respect to the Non-Merits Factors .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	21, 22, 27, 49
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	36
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	20
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted by</i> 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) .....	passim
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 40, 54
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	22, 34, 44, 47
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	30, 32
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	48
<i>Garrett v. City of Escondido</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	37

<i>Gonzales v. Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	62
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Haw. Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	28, 29, 43, 44
<i>Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	29, 30
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	33
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928) .....	59
<i>Martinez v. Nygaard</i> , 831 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	20, 45, 46
<i>Metrophones Telecomm., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	48, 49
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	30
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	28, 35
<i>Nw. Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	21, 50

<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	19, 54
<i>Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland</i> , 637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1981).....	57
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	50
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	18, 24
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	51
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Transcont'l Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Board of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	50
<i>United Savs. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19, 54
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304, 310-11 (1960) .....	51
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20, 24, 53
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquín</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	passim



<i>United States v. Tarango-Hinojos</i> , 791 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	25, 26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	20, 26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) .....	18, 57
<i>Worm v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1301, 1307 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	22, 28, 34, 35, 46, 47
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	42

**State Cases**

<i>Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horsemen's Found.</i> , 637 P.2d 1053 (Ariz. 1981) .....	40
<i>In re Jose C.</i> , 198 P.3d 1087 (Cal. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2804 (2009) .....	46
<i>Porter v. Triad of Ariz. (L.P.)</i> , 52 P.3d 799 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002) .....	40
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 831 P.2d 408 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992) .....	42

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1778 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	55

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(C) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....	56
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c) .....	55
8 U.S.C. § 1252c .....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) .....	14, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(2).....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	44, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....	8, 38, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	8, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	9, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) .....	9, 12, 27, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) .....	9, 13, 27, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. §§ 1621 through 1625 .....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	7, 8, 12, 27, 36, 37

H.B. 2162 .....	1, 3, 12, 42
Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (May 11, 2005) .....	44
Pub. L. 414, 182 Stat. 66 (June 7, 1952).....	6
S.B. 1070 .....	passim

**State Statutes**

A.R.S. § 11-1051.....	13
A.R.S. § 11-1051(B) .....	5
A.R.S. § 11-1051(D).....	55
A.R.S. § 13-1509.....	5, 14
A.R.S. § 13-2928(C) .....	5, 13, 14
A.R.S. § 13-2929.....	13
A.R.S. § 13-3883(A).....	15, 53
A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5) .....	5, 15, 53, 55
A.R.S. § 13-3903.....	32
A.R.S. § 13-3906(A).....	41

**Federal Regulations**

16 C.F.R. Part 305 (2001).....	45
